

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-1233

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

CHINA TELECOM (AMERICAS) CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of  
the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Brian M. Boynton  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

Sharon Swingle  
Casen B. Ross  
Dennis Fan  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
CIVIL DIVISION, APPELLATE STAFF  
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison  
*General Counsel*  
Jacob M. Lewis  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

Scott M. Noveck  
*Counsel*  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION  
45 L Street NE  
Washington, DC 20554  
(202) 418-1740  
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background .....	3
B. China Telecom’s Section 214 Authorizations .....	6
C. The Executive Branch Recommendation.....	8
D. The FISA Proceeding .....	10
E. Proceedings Below .....	11
1. <i>The Order to Show Cause and the Institution</i> <i>Order</i> .....	11
2. <i>The Revocation Order</i> .....	14
F. Proceedings In This Court.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE FCC’S REVOCATION OF CHINA TELECOM’S SECTION 214 AUTHORIZATIONS WAS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY AMPLE EVIDENCE.....	23
A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Commission’s Conclusion That China Telecom’s Authorizations Posed Unacceptable National Security And Law Enforcement Risks.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The record shows that China Telecom could disrupt, misroute, or intercept communications at the behest of the Chinese government. ....	24
2. The record independently shows that China Telecom lacks the trustworthiness and reliability required to hold Section 214 authorizations.....	29
a. Statements about U.S. records .....	30
b. Statements about cybersecurity policies .....	32
c. Requirement to take all practicable measures to protect U.S. records.....	34
d. Requirement to notify the Executive Branch agencies of applications filed with the FCC .....	35
3. If necessary, the classified record provides additional support for the Commission’s actions.....	37
B. The Government Need Not Wait For National Security Threats To Be Exploited Before It Can Protect Against Them.....	37
II. THE COMMISSION WAS NOT REQUIRED TO APPLY SUBPART B PROCEDURES.....	40
A. The Subpart B Rules By Their Terms Do Not Apply.....	41
B. No Commission Policy Required Subpart B Procedures.....	43
C. China Telecom Was Not Prejudiced By The Decision Not To Adopt Subpart B Procedures.....	47
III. THE COMMISSION PROVIDED CHINA TELECOM WITH DUE PROCESS.....	51
A. The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Do Not Call For Additional Process Here.....	51
B. The Commission Was Not Required To Appoint An Administrative Law Judge.....	55

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Government Was Not Required To Provide China Telecom With Classified Information. ....	59
D. No Other Discovery Was Required Here. ....	62
IV. CHINA TELECOM HAD APPROPRIATE OPPORTUNITY TO DEMONSTRATE OR ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE. ....	63
CONCLUSION .....	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	68
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. United States</i> , 774 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	64
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	38
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	56
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	38
<i>EchoStar Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	62
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	45, 46
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	18, 41
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	17
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	18, 41
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Hi-Tech Furnace Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	50, 62



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	38
<i>Horning v. SEC</i> , 570 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	60
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	58, 59
<i>MacWade v. Kelly</i> , 460 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	51, 52
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	63
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	18
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State (NCRI)</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	60, 61
<i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	50
<i>Olivares v. TSA</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	60
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 714 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>PSSI Glob. Servs., L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 983 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	61, 62
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. TSA</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	63
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	61
<i>United States v. China Telecom (Ams.) Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4707612 (D.D.C. 2021), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 21-5215 (D.C. Cir.) .....	11, 21, 61
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	58, 59
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	46
 <b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
<i>Foreign Participation Order:</i>	
<i>Rules &amp; Policies on Foreign Participation in the U.S.</i> <i>Telecomms. Mkt.</i> , 12 FCC Rcd. 23891 (1997) .....	5, 39, 52
<i>Procedural Streamlining of Admin. Hr'gs</i> , 34 FCC Rcd. 8341 (2019) .....	42, 45
<i>Process Reform for Executive Branch Review of Certain FCC</i> <i>Appls. &amp; Pets. Involving Foreign Ownership</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 10927 (2020) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 556(b) .....	49, 56
5 U.S.C. § 557(b) .....	58
5 U.S.C. § 558(c).....	63, 65, 66
5 U.S.C. § 558(c)(2) .....	63
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 154(j).....	18, 19, 40
47 U.S.C. § 214(a) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 214(b) .....	5, 52
47 U.S.C. § 214(c).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 312.....	41, 52
47 U.S.C. § 312(a)(2).....	40
47 U.S.C. § 312(f)(1).....	48, 66
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	50, 62
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) .....	10
47 C.F.R. § 0.51(t) .....	43
47 C.F.R. § 0.91(q) .....	43
47 C.F.R. § 1.89(a) .....	42
47 C.F.R. § 1.91 .....	41, 42
47 C.F.R. § 1.91(a) .....	41
47 C.F.R. § 1.91(d) .....	41
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.201–.377 .....	14, 41
47 C.F.R. § 1.241(a) .....	49
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.370–.377 .....	47
47 C.F.R. § 63.01(a) .....	4
47 C.F.R. § 63.04 .....	4
47 C.F.R. § 63.18 .....	4
47 C.F.R. § 63.24 .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Executive Order No. 13913, 85 Fed. Reg. 19643 (Apr. 4, 2020) .....	6
